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FOURTH QUARTER 1964

During the fourth quarter of 1964 the total number of b ness failures 	 er the 
provisions of the Bankruptcy and Winding Up Acts was 908, a decreas 	f 9.3 per e revised 
total of 1,001 insolvencies recorded for the fourth quarter of 1963. 	estima 	the lia- 
bilities of bankrupt firms was $57,210,000, higher by 5.3 per cent than th 	ota 000 
recorded in the fourth quarter of 1963. 

The total number of bankruptcies during the year was 3,499, a decrease of 5.1 per cent over 
the revised 1963 total of 3,677. Total liabilities were $207,971,000 in comparison with $195,602,000 
for 1963. 

Failures and Liabilities by Industries 

During the year the largest number of business failures occurred in the trade sector in which 
there were 1,492 compared with 1,634 in 1963. Liabilities of bankrupt firms declined from $61,324,000 
to $58,425,000 in the trade industry. In the manufacturing industry the number of failures were lower 
with 327 in 1964 as compared with 365 in 1963 and liabilities were also lower with $31,894,000 in 

. 	1o4 as against $32,568,000 in 1963. The number of bankruptcies in the construction industry was 
slightly lower but the liabilities rose from $40,184,000 to $49,811,000 in the 1963-64 comparison. In 
Ll)e financial sector the number of failures declined from 110 to 92 but the liabilities increased from 
7,153,000 to $27,818,000. The number of insolvent firms in the service industries showed little 

change but the liabilities increased from $626,000 to $1,674,000. 

Failures and Liabilities by Economic Areas 

There were 1,872 bankruptcies recorded in Quebec during the year 1964 compared with 1,987 for 
1963. EstImated liabilities rose from $91,468,000 to $110,425,000. Average liabilities per failure 
was $59,000 as compared with $46,000 in 1963. In Ontario the number of failures was 1,281 in 1964 and 
1,389 in 1963. Liabilities were also lower and average liabilities per failure were $55,600 in 1964 
and $60,700 in 1963. In the Prairie Provinces the number of failures increased slightly but the 
liabilities of bankrupt firms increased from $8,329,000 to $12,145,000. In British Columbia the 
number of insolvencies were 116 as compared with 92 in 1963 but average liabilities per failure were 
lower. 

Failures by Size of Liabilities 

The data presented in Table 4 indicates that 50.2 per cent of the bankruptcies involved 
businesses in the $5,000 to $25,000 size group, 19.8 per cent in the $25,000 to $50,000 range, 11.3 per 
cent in the $50,000 to $100,000 and 10.1 per cent in the $100,000 and over brackets. 

Coverage 

The statistics of failures in this report are limited to those bankruptcies filed under 
Federal legislation (the Bankruptcy and Winding-Up Acts) and does not include failures, sales or 
seizures carried Out under other legislation. In Table 6 the number of failures of wage earners is 
shown but the amount of liabilities is not recorded. Proposals from insolvent persons are not in-
cluded in the bankruptcy data but when such proposals are rejected by the creditors the proceedings 
may then come under the Bankruptcy Act. In Table 6 the number of proposals is shown to give a general 

• 	impression of the trend. 

Business Finance Division 
March 1965 
6602 -508 

ROGER DUhAMEL, F.R,S.C., Queen's Printer and Controller of Stationery. Ottawa 



15 
16 

17 

28 

29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

34 

35 

-2- 

TABLE 1. Comercial Failures by Economic Areas and Industries 

Fourth Quarter and Year, 1964 with Comparative Figures for 19b3 

Fourth quarter 

Atlantic 	Quebec 	Ontario 	l'tjrie 	British 
Provinces 	 Provinces 	Columbia 

1963 1964 	1963 1964 	1963 1964 	1963 	1964 	1963 1964 

Primary 	industries 	............................... - 	1 12 21 15 13 2 3 2 3 

Manufacturing industries: 

Food and beverage industries 	................... - 	- 6 7 2 - 2 1 - - 
Textile 	industries 	............................. - 	- 3 2 1 - - - - - 
Clothing industries (including knitting mills) - 	- 8 12 4 2 - - - 1 
Wood industries (including furniture) 	.......... - 	- 8 13 6 3 - 1 2 3 
Paper and allied industries (including printing 

and 	publishing) 	.............................. - 	- 5 7 4 11 - 2 - - 
Primary and Fabricated metal industries ........ - 	- 7 7 4 7 - 1 - - 
Machinery 	industries 	........................... - 	- 1 1 1 1 - 1 - - 
Transportation equipment industries ............ - 	- - 1 3 2 - - - - 
Electrical products 	industries 	................. - 	- - - 1 - - - - - 
Non-metallic mineral products industries - 	- 5 - 1 1 - - - - 
Chemical 	industries 	............................ - 	- 2 2 1 - - - - - 
Other manufacturing industries 	................. - 	- 6 12 7 7 1 - - - 

Total manufacturing industries ............... - 	- 51 64 35 34 3 6 2 4 

Construction indus tries: 

General 	contractors 	............................ 1 	4 43 54 37 28 5 4 2 . 
Special 	trade 	contractors 	...................... 1 	1 66 54 46 35 1 3 1 

Total conatruction induatries 	................ 2 	5 109 108 83 63 6 7 3 

18 I Transportation, coimnunication and other 
utilities ......................................- 	- 	25 	22 	19 	17 	2 	- 	3 	2 

Trade (wholesale and retail)t 

Food 	........................................... 3  1 42 34 30 17 4 2 2 	1 

General merchandise 	..... . ...................... - 2 2 9 6 6 1 2 - 	2 

Automotive 	products 	............................ 2 6 70 62 42 34 6 8 4 	5 

Apparel 	and 	ahoes 	.............................. 1 - 22 19 10 16 3 2 3 	3 

Hardware 	....................................... 3  2 19 24 20 20 9 1 2 	- 

Houaehold furniture and appliances ............. - 1 26 18 14 13 1 1 1 	1 
Drugs 	.......................................... - - 1 5 2 3 - 2 - 	- 
Other 	trades 	................................... 1 1 41 27 45 19 6 2 1 	1 

Total 	trade 	.................................. 10 13 223 198 169 128 30 20 13 	13 

Finance, 	insurance and real estate 	............... - - 23 21 11 6 - - - 	- 

Services: 

Education, 	health and welfare 	..................  - 7 4 - 6 - - - 	- 
Recreational services 	.......................... . - 7 8 4 5 - - - 	- 
Business 	services 	.............................. 1 - 4 4 8 7 2 - - 	1 

personal 	aervicea 	.............................. 2 - 51 51 35 27 3 1 4 	1 

Other 	services 	................................. - - 11 8 9 7 - - - 	- 

Total 	services 	............................... 3 - 80 75 56 52 5 1 4 

Totals 	..................................... 15 19 523 509 388 313 48 37 27 	3 
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TABLE I. Coizinercial Failures by Economic Areas and Industries 

i'ourth Quarter and Year, 1964 with Comparative Figures for 1963 

Total Fourth quarter The year 

Total 
Number Liabilities 

Number Liabilities 

1963 1964 1963 1964 1963 1964 1963 1964 No. 

$000 s'000 $'OOO $'OOO 

31 41 1,283 2,305 111 146 4,767 7,132 1 

10 8 570 172 33 29 1,037 1,296 2 
4 2 74 372 8 4 391 1,173 3 

12 15 1,301 660 62 54 4,899 3,449 4 
16 20 634 1,775 70 71 5,169 6,330 5 

9 20 200 991 44 46 1,313 2,979 6 
11 15 625 1,809 47 41 5,307 3,819 7 

2 3 1,239 247 8 8 3,538 2,694 8 
3 3 233 703 8 4 470 723 9 - 39 - 5 2 524 749 10 
6 1 2,642 28 14 5 4,340 1,935 11 
3 2 63 57 14 6 768 263 12 

14 19 753 1,861 52 57 4,812 6,484 13 

91 108 8,373 8,675 365 327 32,568 31,894 14 

88 94 9,247 11,182 273 308 23,269 35,663 15 
115 95 4,889 4,370 441 398 16,915 14,148 16 

203 189 14,136 15,552 714 706 40,184 49,811 17 

49 41 3,942 1,581 166 181 6,823 6,497 18 

81 55 1,919 1,843 291 240 7,602 6,138 19 
9 21 283 396 52 60 2,897 4,054 20 

124 115 3,038 2,576 450 412 11,360 10,576 21 
39 40 879 1,587 207 202 10,923 7,107 22 
53 47 2,656 3,349 169 152 13,636 10,922 23 
42 34 1,370 1,185 173 136 6,047 7,272 24 

3 10 175 540 12 25 468 1,168 25 
94 50 2,870 1,442 280 265 8,391 11,188 26 

445 372 13,190 12,918 1,634 1,492 61,324 58,425 27 

34 27 6,508 10,855 110 92 27,153 27,818 28 

7 10 141 446 22 22 896 1,003 29 
11 13 400 1,988 38 32 3,430 2,681 30 
15 12 430 222 79 83 2,870 3,983 31 
95 80 5,686 2,212 387 369 14,961 17,053 32 
20 15 255 456 51 49 626 1,674 33 • 	148 130 6,912 5,324 577 555 22,783 26,394 34 

LOQI 908 54,344 57,210 3,677 3,499 195,602 207,971 35 



TABLE 2. Comercial Failures and F.stim.rted Li hilities by Months and Industries 

Total 
hu1ry 

industries Manufacturing industries Construction 
industries 

Total 
Wood industries 

including 
Primary 

fabricated 
and 
etais 

Machinery 1'ranaportation 

Number Liab. Number Lieb. furniture industries industries equipment 
industries Number Liab. 

Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. 

s'000 s'000 $'000 $'000 $toop $'000 '000 $'000 

1993-January ,. 331 13,348 4 414 37 2,973 6 700 4 906 - - - - 69 3,606 
February 286 14,066 10 286 31 2,340 7 854 2 116 - - 1 21 47 1.453 
March 	...... 328 18,067 15 1,204 34 2,730 6 1,095 4 294 - - - - 56 2,861 

April 296 21,897 8 464 30 3,891 7 584 3 312 1 710 2 73 56 3,481 
304 15,819 9 224 36 2,494 7 177 6 584 - - - - 61 4,693 

June 	....... 305 13,803 6 116 20 1,022 4 98 2 89 - - - - 52 2,651 

July 	....... 280 20,562 8 287 30 4,075 6 562 3 613 2 813 - - 46 2,357 
August 269 11,356 8 131 30 3,226 5 223 4 1,199 2 534 1 115 55 2,323 
September 277 12,340 12 358 26 1,444 6 242 8 568 1 242 1 28 69 2,623 

October 	•... 345 18,139 16 420 26 2,479 7 414 3 342 - - - - 76 5,479 
November . . . 345 18,604 10 602 33 3,303 3 37 7 24 1 1,146 - - 65 3,147 
December ... 311 17,901 21 32 2,591 6 183 1 20 1 93 3 233 62 5,510 

.. ... 1897 1,.?2 Li 4,210 26c 4 249 3 1370 - - 63 4,542 
February 	... 33 18,304 8 158 25 2,b79 10 1,666 3 174 - - - - 69 3,859 
'arch 322 12,267 17 532 27 1.822 5 115 3 167 - - - - 62 2,985 

Ar 279 17,333 12 403 26 3,376 7 1,450 3 453 - - - - 55 5,239 
258 19,858 12 419 25 2,289 5 301 3 158 1 83 - - 52 4,346 
291 13,688 11 262 26 2,311 4 98 2 36 - - - - 50 2,558 

266 17,922 4 189 26 2,589 3 263 5 178 1 292 1 20 60 4,085 
230 13,502 15 345 23 1,330 6 289 1 28 - - - - 49 4,491 

September •, 293 15,991 11 287 22 2,553 6 111 2 567 1 702 - - 55 2,155 

'c'ober 	•, 315 24,713 18 930 31 3.505 7 872 4 1,130 - - 1 41 63 5,960 
November 12' 1+143 13 L'' 32 1.919 3 33 ,  3 1"] 1 33 7 c2 "8 3,965 
December ..7•3 . .. 3,JO 1 49 1 316 2 2L2 - - $8 4,2o 

3 	........ 1,72.', ., 3'., 31,3.8 70 5, 	Lc' 47 3,307 8 3,538 8 470 716 40,184 

.o1ve months 
3,499 207,971 149 7,132 327 31,894 71 6,330 41 3,819 8 2,694 4 723 706 49,811 



S 	 . 	 S 
:1:1 	-:Jt:s 	r.d 	ndustrts - 	onciud:d 

Transportation 

	

communication and 	 Trade 	 Service 
other utilities 

Apparel 	Household 
Total 	Food 	 furniture and shoeg 

Number 	Liab. 	 and appliances 	Number 	Liab. 

Number 	Liab. 	Number 	Liab. 	Number 	Liab. 	Number 	Liab. 

	

5'UOO 	5'OOO 	5'OIJO 	'UOO 	'00O 	9000 

1963-January 	................ 8 225 156 4,250 28 675 24 586 17 406 52 1,248 
February 	............... 18 475 139 8,610 25 1,334 22 3,227 21 954 39 829 
March 	.................. 17 581 154 5,523 26 493 31 1,429 9 274 38 1,169 

April 	.................. 7 96 140 8,087 28 636 16 3,134 15 645 49 2,059 
May 	.................... 9 269 132 5,019 19 1,040 14 300 16 470 49 1,575 
June 	................... 15 456 141 3,845 21 307 18 246 14 575 57 2,484 

July 	................... 1 6  256 123 7,167 31 624 16 397 14 561 48 3,050 
August 	................. 17 384 106 2,711 17 274 18 587 12 507 47 1,611 
September 	.............. 10 139 98 2,923 15 299 9 138 13 285 50 1,847 

October 	................ 13  285 156 4,604 27 450 15 299 14 694 50 2,108 
November 	............... 17  2,719 153 3,733 24 506 13 300 17 432 53 3,477 
December 	............... 19 938 136 4,852 30 964 11 280 11 244 45 1,326 

1964-January 	................ 12 204 150 4,400 24 584 25 1,099 14 500 50 5,599 
February 	............... 18 663 153 6,095 23 323 23 411 6 241 52 1,255 
March 	.................. 22 658 134 4,013 17 413 19 510 14 485 52 1,489 

April 	.................. 10 194 122 6,093 24 904 24 812 4 111 50 1,745 
May 	.................... 10 180 122 3,520 24 391 16 301 11 423 32 1,974 
June 	................... 23 1,086 129 4,376 18 377 18 486 12 418 42 1,412 

July 	................... 16 460 103 6,600 22 436 8 129 17 1,197 49 3,885 
August 	................. 13 945 87 4,392 7 175 12 412 8 1,550 37 1,124 
Saptembe'. 	.............. 16 526 120 6,018 26 691 17 1,360 16 1,162 61 1,986 

October 	... 	............ 12 312 128 4,091 22 513 12 541 9 307 51 1,482 
November 	............... 7 132 140 4,081 18 982 14 326 14 484 41 2,214 
December 	............... 22 1,137 104 4,746 15 349 14 720 11 394 38 1,629 

Twelve months 1963 	.......... 166 6,823 1.634 61,324 291 7,602 207 10,923 173 6,047 577 22,783 

rwelve months 1964 	.......... 181 6,497 1,492 58,425 240 6,138 202 7,107 136 7,272 555 26,394 
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TASLE 3. Commercial Failures and Estimated Liabilities by Months, 	Provinces and Selected Cities 

Atlantic 
Provinces 

Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saakatchewao 

Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. 

$ , 000 s1000 $ 1 000 $ , 000 $ , 000 

1963-January 	.......... 5 253 188 5,509 120 6,999 5 59 - - 
February 	......... 7 305 162 6,559 100 6,519 5 222 2 68 
March 	............ 4  112 195 9,669 103 6,368 4 99 5 63 
April 	............ 2  134 155 11,477 115 8,163 4 653 4 40 
May 	.............. 7 356 148 6,445 135 8,370 . - 6 118 
June 	............. 3  121 169 5,801 115 6,313 4 862 3 41 
July 	............. 9 1,019 151 8,504 103 9,803 3 94 1 184 
August 	........... 4  263 158 6,562 96 4,278 3 63 - - 
September 	........ 4  150 138 4,838 114 6,057 4 139 4 100 
October 	.......... 6  432 171 7,866 147 9,043 3 182 2 21 
November 	......... 3  93 176 9,326 138 5,711 6 390 3 163 
December 	......... 6  549 176 8,912 103 6,637 4 290 7 157 

1964-January .......... 4 161 181 11,813 106 5,623 3 68 4 87 
February 	......... 3  408 176 11,761 124 5,070 7 193 4 136 
March 	............ 8  293 179 5,778 108 3,979 6 287 2 181 
April 	............ 8  120 157 6,263 99 10,122 3 114 - - 
May 	.............. 4  175 127 12,442 106 6,520 3 247 2 92 
June 	............. 6  363 142 6,341 124 5,859 5 238 1 27 
July 	............. 5  820 129 4,533 105 10,234 6 1,366 5 168 
August 	........... 2  237 121 6,000 84 5,009 4 54 5 57 
September 8 374 151 9,221 112 5,553 8 130 
October 	.......... 7 197 178 19,221 106 3,526 6 996 1 5 
November 	......... 8  159 182 7,966 95 4,870 2 29 2 83 
December 	......... 4  2,556 149 9,086 112 4,821 - - 4 

Twelve months 1963 .... 60 3,787 1,987 91,468 1,389 84,261 45 3,053 37 955 
Twelve months 1964 .... 67 5 2 863 1,872 110,425 1,281 71,186 53 3,722 30 1,153 

Alberta Columbia Canada Toronto Montreal 

Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. 

$ 1 000 $ , 000 $ , 000 $'OOO $000 

1963-January 	.......... 2 203 11 325 331 13,348 47 2,600 109 3,254 
February 	......... 3 265 7 128 286 14,066 27 3,991 86 3,548 
March 	............ 6 533 11 1,223 328 18,067 37 3,945 102 5.879 
April 	............ 7 898 9 532 296 21,897 43 +,933 96 8,939 
May 	.............. 1 124 7 406 304 15,819 40 3,917 75 3,362 
June 	............. 7 319 4 346 305 13,803 51 3,411 87 3,533 
July 	............. 6 414 7 544 280 20,562 41 7,234 81 5,846 
August 	........... 5 46 3 144 269 11,356 35 2,533 78 3,001 
September 7 308 6 748 277 12,340 41 2.030 67 2,882 
October 	.......... 5 141 11 454 345 18.139 54 4.231 84 3,884 
November 	......... 11 700 8 2,221 345 18,604 55 1,883 91 5,424 
December 	......... 7 370 8 686 311 17,601 41 3,130 87 4,346 

1964-January .......... 5 168 17 3,977 320 21,897 43 3,743 102 8,753 
February 	......... 9 317 11 419 334 18,304 38 1,422 93 9,004 
March 	............ 9 1,439 10 310 322 12,267 34 1,758 93 2,761 
April 	............ 5  226 7 488 279 17,333 24 5,922 79 2,774 

May 	.............. 6  125 10 257 258 19,858 39 2,973 70 8,996 

June 	............. 8 671 5 189 291 13,688 50 2,970 63 3,265 

July 	............. 3  449 11 352 264 17,922 40 5,798 66 2,301 
August 	........... 6  2,015 8 130 230 13,502 34 3,021 51 3,036 

September 7 454 7 259 293 15,991 30 2,534 75 5,668 

October 	.......... 9 585 8 183 315 24,713 35 1,717 70 8.906 

November 	......... 7 92 10 944 306 14,143 35 1,789 79 2.489 

December 	......... 6  729 12 844 287 18,353 40 1,554 68 5,769 

Twelve months 1963 .... 67 4,321 92 7,757 3.677 195.602 512 43,838 1,043 53,898 
Twelve months 1964 .... 80 7,270 116 8,352 3,499 207,971 442 35.201 909 63,722 



TAFIF. 4. Conimerical Failures by Major Industries, and Selected Provinces, according to Size of Liabilities 

1st 	2nd 	3rd 	4th 	1st 	2nd 	3rd 	4th 
quarter 	quarter 	quarter 	quarter 	

Total 	
quarter 	quarter 	quarter quarter 	

Total 
 

Manufacturin 

Under 	$5,000 	........... 6 6 6 5 23 I 4 3 6 14 $ 5,000 to $ 25,000 36 29 30 41 136 18 28 29 37 112 
25,000 " 	50,000 22 23 16 17 78 20 10 21 32 83 
50,000 " 	100,000 16 13 11 10 50 13 18 8 13 52 

Over $100,000 	.......... 22 15 23 18 78 19 17 10 20 66 
Totals 	............... 102 86 86 91 365 71 77 71 108 327 

Construction: 

Under 	$5,000 	........... 15 13 16 16 58 20 13 10 12 55 
$5,000 to $ 25,000 76 79 89 84 328 94 69 77 77 317 
25,000 " 	50,000 .. 47 35 31 43 156 34 39 38 39 150 
50,000" 	100,000 21 17 18 31 87 22 16 18 28 84 

Over $100,000 	.......... 13 25 16 31 85 26 20 21 33 100 
Totals 	............... 172 169 170 203 714 196 157 164 189 706 

Trade: 

Under 	$5,000 	........... 52 35 34 43 164 47 26 24 38 135 $ 5,000 to $ 25,000 242 236 181 250 909 240 207 172 215 834 
25,000 " 	50,000 82 79 67 87 315 85 77 55 60 277 
50,000 " 	100,000 67 30 26 38 141 42 38 31 38 149 

aver 	$(',yi 26 33 19 27 105 23 25 28 21 97 
TOt.I 	............... 449 413 327 445 1,634 437 373 310 372 1,692 

Under 	$5,000 	........... 23 21 24 23 91 18 22 20 13 73 $ 5,000 to $ 25,000 75 84 70 82 311 82 56 66 73 277 
25,000 	50,000 . 13 23 22 23 81 25 24 23 23 95 
50,000 	' 	100,000 10 16 13 11 50 17 15 23 10 65 

Over $100,000 	.......... 8 11 16 9 44 12 7 15 11 45 
Totals 	............... 129 155 165 168 577 154 124 147 130 555 

Total Canada: 

Under 	$5,000 	........... 102 85 92 96 375 92 71 61 77 301 $ 5,000 to $ 25,000 476 468 415 505 1,864 504 410 394 447 1,755 
25,000 	50,000 180 167 154 189 690 183 165 162 184 694 
50,000 " 	100,000 102 84 75 106 367 102 103 88 104 397 

Over $100,000 	.......... 85 101 90 105 381 95 79 82 96 352 
Totals 	............... 945 905 026 1,001 3,677 976 828 787 908 3,699 

guebec: 

Under $5,000 	........... 73 61 65 57 256 61 34 37 47 179 $ 5,000 to $ 25,000 287 238 235 259 1,019 270 217 194 240 921 
25,000" 	50,000 89 91 76 97 353 100 77 87 107 371 
50,000 " 	100,000 55 37 33 54 179 54 60 48 56 218 

Over 	$100,000 	.......... 41 45 38 56 180 51 38 35 59 183 
Totals 	............... 545 472 447 523 1,987 536 426 401 509 1,872 

Ontario: 

Under 	$5,000 	........... 28 23 24 38 113 23 30 21 22 96 $ 5,000 to $ 25,000 148 197 152 199 696 184 164 153 164 665 
25,000 	' 	50,000 71 65 61 75 272 64 69 55 65 253 
50,000 " 	100,000 .. 40 38 35 39 152 37 35 35 37 144 

Over 	$100,000 	.......... 36 42 41 37 156 30 31 37 25 123 
Totals 	............... 

• 
323 365 313 388 1,389 338 329 301 313 1,281 
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TABLE 5. Average Estimated Liability per Failure by Months, Economic Areas and Selected Industry Groups 

Atlantic prairie British Manu- Con. 
Canada provinces Quebec Ontario Provinces Columbia struc- Trade Servic 

tures tion 
thousands of dollars 

1963-January ........ 40.3 50.6 29.3 58.3 37.4 29.5 80.4 52.3 27.2 24.0 
February 	....... 49.2 43.6 40.5 65.2 55.5 18.3 75.5 30.9 61.9 21.3 
March 	.......... 55.1 28.1 49.6 61.8 46.4 111.2 80.3 51.1 35.9 30.8 
April 	.......... 74 .0 67.0 74.0 71.0 106.0 59.1 129.7 62.2 57.8 42.0 
May 	............ 52.0 50.9 43.5 62.0 34.6 58.0 69.3 76.9 38.0 32.1 
June 	........... 45.3 40.3 34.3 54.9 73.7 86.5 51.1 51.0 27.3 43.6 
July 	........... 73. 4  113.2 56.3 95.2 69.3 77.8 135.8 51.2 58.3 63.5 
August 	......... 42 .2 65.7 41.5 44.6 21.9 47.9 107.5 42.2 25.5 34.3 
September 44.5 37.4 35.1 53.1 38.5 124.7 55.5 38.0 29.8 36.9 
October 	........ 52.6 72.1 46.0 61.5 34.4 41.2 95.4 72.1 29.5 42.2 
November 	....... 53.9 30.9 53.0 41.4 62.7 277.6 100.1 48.4 24.4 65.6 
December 56.6 91.4 50.6 64.4 44.9 85.7 81.0 88.9 35.7 29.5 

1964-January 	........ 68.4 40.2 65.3 53.1 26.8 23.4 224.7 69.9 29.3 112.0 
February 54.8 136.0 66.8 40.9 32.3 38.1 107.2 55.9 39.8 24.1 
March 	.......... 38.1 36.5 32.3 36.8 112.2 31.0 67.5 48.1 29.9 28.6 
April 	.......... 6 2.1 15.0 39.9 102.2 42.5 69.6 129.8 95.3 49.9 34.9 
May 	............ 77.0 43.8 98.0 61.5 42.2 25.7 91.6 83.6 28.9 61.7 
June 	........... 4 7.0 60.5 44.7 47.2 66.9 37.8 88.9 51.2 33.9 33.6 
July 	........... 6 7.9 164.0 35.1 97.5 141.6 32.0 99.6 68.1 64.1 77.3 
August 	......... 58 . 7  118.5 49.6 59.6 141.7 16.3 57.8 91.7 50.5 46.6 
September 54.6 46.8 61.1 49.6 38.9 37.0 116.0 39.2 50.2 32.5 
October 	........ 78 .1 28.1 108.0 33.3 99.1 22.9 113.1 94.6 32.0 29.1 
November 	....... 46 .2 19.8 43.8 51.3 18.6 94.4 56.8 68.6 29.2 54.0 
December 63.9 63.9 61.0 43.0 104.6 70.3 76.6 84.9 45.6 42.9 

Twelve months 1963 .. 53.2 63.1 46.0 60.7 55.7 84.3 89.2 56.3 37.5 39.5 
Twelve months 	1964 	. . 59.4 87.5 59.0 55.6 74.5 72.0 97.5 70.6 39.2 47.6 

TAP.Li . 	 a 	-Ernr FaL Ittrus Fr:osIs 	by 	Id EcoI)ic Ar.s S 
Wage-earner failures Proposals 

Canada 
Atlantic Quebec Ontario 

Prairie British Canada Quebec Ontario 
other 

Provinces Provinces Columbia provinces 

1963-January 80 1 52 23 4 54 47 3 4 
February 114 1 54 51 6 2 53 37 10 6 
March 	.......... 146  3 80 54 3 6 62 50 10 2 
April 	.......... 134 - 79 48 4 3 50 43 4 3 
May 	............ 143 - 64 68 6 5 48 37 4 7 
June 	........... 100 - 49 45 3 3 53 45 2 6 
July 	........... 11 7  2 62 47 5 1 42 27 12 3 
August 	......... 1 39 1 81 47 5 5 48 38 6 4 
September 129 1 72 50 5 1 46 34 8 4 
October 	........ 159 1 73 78 7 - 56 48 5 3 
November 176 - 78 84 9 5 64 61 2 1 
December 151 2 65 73 7 4 67 59 6 2 

1964-January 	........ 179 4 87 74 12 2 61 51 6 4 
February 166 - 87 68 7 4 53 46 5 2 
March 	.......... 193 - 96 90 6 1 66 54 8 4 
April 	.......... 214 3 102 90 16 3 49 43 1 5 
May 	............ 176 - 78 87 7 4 50 40 5 5 
June 	........... 181 1 85 85 7 3 54 46 7 
July 	........... 170 3 73 79 10 5 39 36 1 2 
August 	......... 170 3 96 60 4 7 57 53 1 3 
September 173 3 78 78 10 4 54 43 9 2 
October 	........ 187 1 90 82 10 4 59 47 10 2 
November 189 2 94 82 8 3 50 48 2 - 

December 144 - 70 56 12 6 60 44 12 

Twelve months 1963 . . 1,588 12 809 668 64 35 643 526 72 
Twelve months 1964 . . 2,142 20 1,036 931 109 46 652 551 67 5 


